## HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

## RESOLUTION NO. 20-

Introduced by Council Member \_\_\_\_\_

## RESOLUTION ENDORSING THE EVERYONE HOME PLAN TO END HOMELESSNESS: 2018 STRATEGIC UPDATE

WHEREAS, EveryOne Home is the collective impact organization formed to address and end homelessness in Alameda County, uniting the efforts of city and county government partners, nonprofit service providers, homeless consumers, and community members;

WHEREAS, in 2018, EveryOne home undertook a year-long, inclusive community process to update the Strategic Plan ("Plan") to better reflect the current realities of the Bay Area's housing market and resource needs;

WHEREAS, the Plan analyzes countywide homelessness data to determine the extent of need across Alameda County and the size and cost of interventions to address that need;

WHEREAS, more than 12,000 people experience homelessness in Alameda County annually and for every person who exits homelessness, two new people enter it. If trends continue, this rate would increase the homeless population by 1,500 annually; and

WHEREAS, the Plan offers strategies and actions to reduce the Alameda County nightly homeless count to 2,200—meaning no one would have to sleep without shelter.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Hayward supports this Plan and agrees to take bold action whenever and wherever possible so that together we will bring the necessary capacity, investment, partnership and collective impact to achieve that goal.

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA , 2020

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: MAYOR:

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_\_ City Clerk of the City of Hayward

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney of the City of Hayward